Assignment 1, GEOS 585A, Spring 2011
1
ASSIGNMENT 1.   ORGANIZING TIME SERIES DATA IN MATLAB©
STRUCTURES
1. Following the instructions in the notes, select your three sets of time series and put them into
time series matrices.  Save the matrices in xls files.  Likewise write and store ASCII txt
files with metadata on the time series.   Each of the required data sets (V1, V2 and V3) should
have a time series matrix and corresponding txt file.

1 P-Point   =P, Water-Yr P, 106.62 W, lat 36.28 N  Precip  in             1896  2007
2 P-Division=P, Water-Yr, NM Division 2402         Precip  in             1896  2007
3 P-HUC     =P, Water-Yr, HUC 3402                 Precip  in             1896  2007
4 Jemez     =Jemez R Flow, Water-Yr, gage 08324    Flow    cfs            1954  2007
5 Sunspot   =Wolf Sunspot Index                    Index   Dimensionless  1700  2007
6 Nino3.4   =Nino 3.4 SST Index                    Index   Dimensionless  1871  2007
7 PNA       =Pacific North America Index           Index   Dimensionless  1951  2007
Figure 2.  List of V2 (input) time series. I choose time series of precipitation, streamflow, sunspot number , sea-
surface temperature and atmospheric circulation as nominal input variables.  The precipitation and streamflow
series are geographically situated so that I expect some relationship with the tree-ring chronologies in V1.  The
other series I suspect might be drivers of climate and could possibly be related to the climate variations at the V1
study sites.  I included the “Sunspot” mainly because it is ideal for demonstrating pseudo-periodicity.
Assignment 1, GEOS 585A, Spring 2011
5
V3 ; time increment = Year
1 MEA41A=Mesa Alta Fir, Tree 41, Core A  Ring Width  mm  1785  2007
2 MEA42A=Mesa Alta Fir, Tree 42, Core A  Ring Width  mm  1623  1892
3 MEA44A=Mesa Alta Fir, Tree 44, Core A  Ring Width  mm  1623  2007
4 MEA45A=Mesa Alta Fir, Tree 45, Core A  Ring Width  mm  1691  2007
5 MEA46A=Mesa Alta Fir, Tree 46, Core A  Ring Width  mm  1745  1949
6 MEA48A=Mesa Alta Fir, Tree 48, Core A  Ring Width  mm  1834  2005
7 MEA51A=Mesa Alta Fir, Tree 51, Core A  Ring Width  mm  1910  2007
8 MEA55A=Mesa Alta Fir, Tree 55, Core A  Ring Width  mm  1722  1949
9 MEA59A=Mesa Alta Fir, Tree 59, Core A  Ring Width  mm  1734  2007
Figure 3. List of V3 (trend) time series. I choose as V3 series a set of 9 ring-width measurements for
selected trees for the Mesa Alta Fir  Douglas-fir tree-ring site.  These series should have trend
because geometric and age-related variations in ring-width have not yet been removed.